

## Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-1584 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 27695, Tracy Road, Walbridge, OH 43465

Investigative Activity:	Search Warrant Service
Involves:	Beau Purtee
Activity Date:	05/24/2024
Activity Location:	1917 Delence St. Toledo, Ohio
Authoring Agent:	Special Agent David M. Hammond #120

## Narrative:

On May 24, 2024, at approximately 1430 hours, Special Agents, assisted by the Toledo Police Department, served a search warrant at the listed residence. The following Agents participated in executing the search warrant: Special Agent David Hammond, Special Agent Tiffany Najmulski, Special Agent Jason Snyder, Special Agent Chris Hamberg, Special Agent James Keen and Special Agent Supervisor Scott Stranahan.

1917 Delence Street is a one story, bungalow style home with gray wooden siding. The front of the home faces the south and is situated on the north side of the roadway.

The crime scene was photographed as it was found. Digital images from the scene were uploaded to the Matrix system as the originals.

The focus of the search was to locate any evidence that would establish Beau Purtee to the primary crime scene or offer insight into the motives of his potential actions. Special Agents searched for items of ammunition, a gun box or receipt to establish ownership of the weapon, notes, writings, and digital evidence.

During the search, S/A Hammond located a black and gray Glock, handgun box at the bottom of the basement stairs. The box was lying on the floor, beside three storage tubs. The manufacture's sticker indicated that the weapon's information was:

Glock	G34	Gen 5
SN CAPP107	ADJ 4.5 LB	3 – 17 RD

The information listed on the handgun box matched the brand, model and serial number of the weapon recovered near Mr. Purtee at the primary scene.

Each room of the scene was searched for potential evidence. During the search, a vast amount of ammunition of different brands and calibers was located. Dozens of

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report

2024-1584 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 27695, Tracy Road, Walbridge, OH 43465



handguns, shotguns and rifles were located throughout the home. For additional information regarding these weapons, please refer to the crime scene photographs.



Glock Handgun Box - Bottom of Basement Stairs:

While at the scene, family members of Mr. Purtee arrived. A family member expressed concern that Special Agents would confiscate weapons that were unrelated to the event. As a precaution, those weapons that were located during the search for evidence were laid out in the living room and photographed by S/A Hammond. This was done to document the weapons inside the home and show the family that the weapons had not been taken.

At the conclusion of the scene examination, a family member was shown the Glock handgun box. It was opened and the family members were allowed to look inside to show that no weapon had been placed inside. A copy of the search warrant inventory form was provided to them, and they were shown the weapons that were located and placed in the living room area.

The following items of evidence were not located inside: computers, phones, suicide note or other writings.

Special Agents cleared the home at approximately 1555 hours. S/A Hammond transported the Glock handgun box to the Bowling Green Office of BCI and placed it into temporary locker #1 at 1635 hours.

Investigation to continue.

## **References:**

Crime Scene Photographs, Search Warrant Inventory (Scan Matrix)

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-1584 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 27695, Tracy Road, Walbridge, OH 43465

## Attachments:

		Ohio Burea	iu of C	riminal Investigatior	1		
BCI		Invento	rv/Rec	eipt Attachment	CASE# 2024	- 15	84
I received ti	he below listed property	from (person/location): 1917			Toledo, off		
Item	Description			Location Found			Found by Whom
001	Glock	Case,		Basemont	11 C -	tais	round by whom
-	SN: CA	PP107					
	7-1-1-	/					
						-	
	127-31 125-171-91-574					$\searrow$	
	1993						
	C						
Signed	). Al				Date524	- 202	4
1	ltems	Released By		Received By	/	C	ate/Time
		Page	of _	- 1			Rev. 03/15
		4					-

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.